* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

o,

DATE December9, 2013

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 2012 ADA SIDEWALK RAMP PROGRAM - CONTRACT 1, NAVARRO ENTERPRISE
CONSTRUCTION, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 2012 ADA Sidewalk Ramp Program -
Contract 1, 09-2012-003, in accordance with the contract approved between Navarro Enterprise Construction, Inc.,
John Navarro, President, 2914 R Street, Omaha, NE 68107, under Roll Call No. 12-1306, of August 13, 2012, and the
City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $457,231.60 is the total cost, of which $443,514.65 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining
balance of $13,716.95 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in
accordance with lowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

F %PROVED:
Kathleen Vandérpo&l» Scott E. Sanders 7
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

é ' Funding Source: 2013-2014 CIP, Page Street - 31, Sidewalks - ADA Compliance, SW095, G. O. Bonds

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT
CERTIFICATE
COWNIE
COLEMAN
GRIESS I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED . .
first above written.
Mayor City Clerk
09-2012-003




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

ciry or DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY
2012 ADA Sidewalk Ramp Program - Contract 1

Activity ID 09-2012-003

On August 13, 2012, under Roll Call No. 12-1306, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements
to Navarro Enterprise Construction, Inc., in the amount of $442,725.00. Tabulated below is a history of project
change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount
1 Engineering 11/8/2013 $14,506.60

Adjusts final quantities to as-built amounts.

Original Contract Amount $442,725.00
Total Change Orders $14,506.60
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 3.28%
Total Contract Amount $457,231.60 7

Activity ID 09-2012-003 Page 1 of 1



December 9, 2013

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 2012 ADA Sidewalk Ramp Program -
Contract 1, Navarro Enterprise Construction, Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $457,231.60 As-Built Contract Cost
Funding Source: 2013-2014 CIP, Page Street - 31, Sidewalks - ADA Compliance, SW095, G. O. Bonds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On August 13, 2012, under Roll Call No. 12-1306, the City Council awarded a contract to Navarro Enterprise
Construction, Inc., John Navarro, President, 2914 R Street, Omaha, NE 68107 for the construction of the
following improvement:

2012 ADA Sidewalk Ramp Program - Contract 1, 09-2012-003

The improvement includes construction of sidewalk ramps with Portland cement concrete sidewalk four (4) inches,
six (6) inches or eight (8) inches thick, together with all necessary appurtenances; in accordance with the contract
documents, at various locations determined by the "Americans with Disabilities Act, City of Des Moines, Iowa,
Transition Plan" throughout the City of Des Moines, lowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said 2012 ADA Sidewalk Ramp Program - Contract 1, Activity 1D
09-2012-003, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby
recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on September 10, 2012, and was completed on
December 2, 2013.

I further certify that $457,231.60 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $443,514.65 has been paid the
Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $13,716.95 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with lowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

IE B

T

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering « T 515283 4920 + F 515.283.4112 » www.dmgov.org /\ City Hall + 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines * lowa +50309-1891




<X
o

JuSWAR Jeur

/] 00°08

ang junowy

- SOVISEVYS

S)USWAE J SNOIADIJ SSO'T

PN

VYT %QMW .\

| SOVISEVYS odeuIRIoy SS9 [E10], \§ A9 daEvVJTdd
~| S6'9TL°ETS SSeureloy
| 09°1ETLSYS 201
S6'91LETS sourRg
SOVIS EVPS sjuswke [enTed [e10],
00°0% JuswIAR [eUTd STYL
LTESTVIS G "ON JUoWAe ] [eneg
ELYSTvrS ¥ "ON JusWAe ] [B1IE]
$8°050°591% € "ON JuSWAe  [B1Ieq
99°STS9T1$ 7 "ON JUSLIAE] [eIE]
¥1°0€9°€01$ 1 "ON 3uswieq fenieq
09'1€T°LSHS SI8pIQ) 93UBYD) STI[J JUNOWY JOBNUO.) [€I10 ],
solIuEN() J[ING-SY 03 SJUNOWY WSJ] 10BNUC) IS0IPY 10D
00°0$ 00°05T$ 0000 0000 000'C VH poy xog doj)g moN| T
00°0$ 00°05Z$ 0000 0000 000°C vd Josry xog doi§ maN| Pl
09°'1£0°S$ 00°0€$ 0ZL°L91 0CL’L91 0007001 A8 ITeM IB[NPOIN| €1
00°019°3T$ 00°001$ 001987 0017987 000°0C 0Ss 0B[d Ul AJOSINN ‘pos 71
00°0% 00°SLTS 0000 0000 00011 vd uipullo 100y 001], 1L
00°08 00°0v$ 000°0 0000 00001 AS reaowy ‘Aemonni(q| 01
00°0% 00°SLS 0000 000°0 00001 AS DDd 9 ‘ABMaALIQ 6
0v'065°C$ 0091% 006°191 0067191 000°000°1 a7 [BIUOZLIOH - qIND) MBS q
02°99°0T$ S9v$ 0L ¥Pb'y 0ET PPy 000°000°C 471 yada( ] - 93910U0)) MBS L
05 1LS VTS 00°0¢€$ 050°618 050618 000°00S d7 qinD ooe[day] 29 sAowYy 9
00°080°78$ 00'¥Z$ 000°0ZF€ 000°0ZV'€ 000000t 4s sFuruie A\ 9[qeI19918(] C
SY'S08°ELTS $T'89% 009°9v5°T 009°9vS°T 000°009°€ AS 30B[dY pue 2A0WRY DD ,,9 ‘dwiey paddesipueH “j[emapis ¥
00°0$ 00'¥9% 000°0 0000 000°0S AS 20B]dY pUB SAOWY DDd 9 ‘SALMIALT YSNOoIY L, q[emSpIS £
SV LLY61IS 00°5$ 065°6L1°CT 065°6L1°C 000059 AS 20e[day pue 2AOWNY g, SSED v N[eMIPIS C
00°0$ 00°85$ 0000 0000 000°00C AS aoe]day] pue ACWY Y, SSB[D) ,§ [BMIPIS 1
JUNOWY [B10]. 20114 U] e 01, pazuoyny pajewnsy N uondrsag "ON our]
pajonnsuo)
spun
CTI0T/TITUTT 9¥1e(q U] ‘UONPNAISUO)) ISLIdIdUY OLIvARN :10)IBIIUO0))
€00-T10T-60 I ANABdY [ PeHU0) - weidosq durey yeadpis VAV 107 10foig
Juawdng poury

ANIWLIYEIQ DNIHIINIONI

SANIOW SIQ 40 ALD

\

EI0Z/1T/IT Y8noays £107/91/1T wodo] 2Uoq Y404 404

pa121duio)) uononaisuoy) fo sy

Juounavdaq Suriaauidusg
vMoy ‘sautopy saq Jo 411D




